MOLECULAR AND CELLULAR BIOLOGY,
0270-7306/99/$04.0010
Sept. 1999, p. 6207–6216 Vol. 19, No. 9
Copyright © 1999, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Two Inactive Fragments of the Integral RNA Cooperate To
Assemble Active Telomerase with the Human Protein
Catalytic Subunit (hTERT) In Vitro
VALERIE M. TESMER, LANCE P. FORD, SHAWN E. HOLT,† BRYAN C. FRANK, XIAOMING YI,

sults also suggest that nt 133 to 143 contribute to efficient
assembly of telomerase activity. Furthermore, the 133 to 1325
fragment can be subdivided into two regions (one from nt 133
to 1147, which contains the template, and the other from nt
1164 to 1325) that are individually inactive but together ef-
ficiently assemble active telomerase with hTERT. These pieces
may represent two functional domains within the hTR mole-
cule.
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Synthesis of full-length and truncated hTR. RNAs corresponding to hTR
sequences were produced with the Megascript T7 in vitro transcription system
(Ambion) from templates amplified from the hTR clone pTRC3 (13). The
numbering system for hTR was determined from the GenBank sequence (ac-
cession no. U86046) and is shown in Fig. 1. Truncation mutants were amplified
with oligonucleotides encoding the T7 promoter and hTR sequences initiating at
nt 11 (T7HTR11), 133 (T7HTR133), 144 (T7HTR144), 158 (T7HTR158),
1164 (T7HTR1164), 1206 (T7HTR1206), and 1250 (T7HTR1250) (Table
1). These oligonucleotides were used in amplification reactions with primers that
terminate at nt 1451 (HTR1451), 1354 (HTR1354), 1325 (HTR1325), 1300
(HTR1300), 1280 (HTR1280), 1205 (HTR1205); 1163 (HTR1163), 1147
(HTR1147), 1104 (HTR1104), and 173 (HTR173).
Site-directed mutations were introduced into hTR sequences by engineering
nucleotide changes into the primers used for DNA template amplification. The
DNA template for synthesizing hTR(33-163/T3G3) was amplified with an oligo-
nucleotide that contains a T7 promoter, initiates at nt 133, and directs the
synthesis of TTTGGG (T7HTRmt133) in conjunction with an oligonucleotide
that terminates at nt 1163 (HTR1163) (Table 1).
FIG. 1. Sequence comparison of human, bovine, and mouse template RNA (hTR, bTR, and mTR). The sequence alignment was prepared by Clustal W version
1.4 (54). Nucleotides that are conserved between the three RNAs are denoted with a asterisks. The sequences that encompass the template region and that correspond
to the putative H and ACA boxes in hTR are marked.
6208 TESMER ET AL. MOL. CELL. BIOL.

diluted sample was added to a 5-ml extension reaction that contained 50 mM
(final concentration) dGTP and dTTP along with reaction buffer and substrate
(TS primer) provided by the TRAP-eze telomerase detection kit (Intergen).
After telomerase extension for 30 min at room temperature, the reaction mixture
was heated to 94°C for 5 min to inactivate telomerase. The products were then
amplified in a 50-ml reaction in the presence of all four deoxynucleoside triphos-
phates with reagents from Intergen except the primer mix, which contains the
template and amplification primer for synthesizing the internal standard and the
comeback primer for amplifying telomerase extension products. In its place, we
substituted a primer mix containing the primer T/G-ACXII (GCGCGGCAAA
CCCAAACCCAAACCCAAACC) for efficient amplification of TTTGGG ex-
tension products.
TABLE 1. Primers for amplifying hTR sequences
Primer Description Sequencea
T7HTR11 T7 promoter plus 11 to 120 cgtaatacgactcactataGGGTTGCGGAGGGTGGGCCT
T7HTR133 T7 promoter plus 133 to 155 cgtaatacgactcactatagGGCCATTTTTTGTCTAACCCTAA
T7HTR144 T7 promoter plus 144 to 163 cgtaatacgactcactataggGTCTAACCCTAACTGAGAAG
T7HTR158 T7 promoter plus 158 to 174 cgtaatacgactcactataggGAGAAGGGCGTAGGCGC
T7HTR1164 T7 promoter plus 1164 to 1185 cgtaatacgactcactatagggAGCAAACAAAAAATGTCAGCTG
T7HTR1206 T7 promoter plus 1206 to 1221 cgtaatacgactcactataGGGGACCTGCGGCGGG
T7HTR1250 T7 promoter plus 1250 to 1265 cgtaatacgactcactatagGGAGGCCGCGGTCGGC
T7HTRmt133 T7 promoter plus 133 to 164 cgtaatacgactcactatagGGCCATTTTTTGTCaAACCCaAACTGAGAAGG
(TTTGGG template mutant)
HTR1451 Complement of 1432 to 1451 GCATGTGTGAGCCGAGTCCT
HTR1354 Complement of 1337 to 1354 CCTGAACCTCGCCCTCGC
HTR1325 Complement of 1306 to 1325 CCGCGGCTGACAGAGCCCAA
HTR1300 Complement of 1281 to 1300 CGCGGTGGCAGTGGGTGCCT
HTR1280 Complement of 1261 to 1280 CCGGAGAAGCCCCGGGCCGA
HTR1205 Complement of 1189 to 1205 GGGAGGGGCGAACGGGC
HTR1163 Complement of 1143 to 1163 CTAGAATGAACGGTGGAAGGC
HTR1147 Complement of 1130 to 1147 AAGGCGGCAGGCCGAGGC
HTR1104 Complement of 187 to 1104 GAAAAACAGCGCGCGGGG
HTR173 Complement of 155 to 173 CGCCTACGCCCTTCTCAGT
a Sequences corresponding to hTR are in uppercase; the T7 promoter (taatacgactcactataggg) is underlined; the first G of the triplet GGG is the first transcribed
nucleotide (11). Nucleotide mismatches in T7HTRmt133 are denoted by lowercase italic letters.
VOL. 19, 1999 MAPPING FUNCTIONAL BOUNDARIES OF hTR 6209
RESULTS